

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 853
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TH

 DECEMBER, 2022/ AGRAHAYANA 23, 1944

(SAKA)


CRIME RATE IN THE COUNTRY


853      SHRI SANJEEV ARORA:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) how has the crime rate varied in the country over the past five years, State-wise, category-wise details thereof; and


(b) which are the top-five and bottom-five States in crime rate over the last five years?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) & (b): National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) compiles and publishes information on crimes in its publication ‘Crime in India’. The published reports are available till the year 2021. The State wise details of the crime rate for various cognizable crimes under Indian Penal Code (IPC) and Special & Local Laws (SLL) during 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 & 2021 are

given in Annexure.

*******


ANNEXURE

R.S.US.Q.NO.853 FOR 14.12.2022


State-wise Crime Rate (CRate) under Total Cognizable Indian Penal Code (IPC) Crimes, Special & Local Laws (SLL) Crimes and IPC+SLL Crimes during 2017-2021 as per NCRB data

SL State/UT

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Total
Cognizable
IPC crimes

Total
Cognizable
SLL crimes

Total of
Cognizable

IPC+SLL
Crimes

Total
Cognizable
IPC crimes

Total
Cognizable
SLL crimes

Total of
Cognizable

IPC+SLL
Crimes

Total
Cognizable
IPC crimes

Total
Cognizable
SLL crimes

Total of
Cognizable

IPC+SLL
Crimes

Total
Cognizable
IPC crimes

Total
Cognizable
SLL crimes

Total of
Cognizable
IPC+SLL
Crimes

Total
Cognizable
IPC crimes

Total
Cognizable
SLL crimes

Total of
Cognizable

IPC+SLL
Crimes


1
Andhra
Pradesh

253.9 30.1 283.9 243.4 34.7 278.1 227.9 50.7 278.6 359.3 93.4 452.7 339.9 80.6 420.4

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

192.7 13.6 206.3 175.4 13.7 189.1 171.5 19.0 190.5 147.6 17.0 164.7 170.9 26.9 197.7

3 Assam 316.8 17.1 333.9 329.7 24.5 354.2 358.8 26.9 385.8 320.7 28.9 349.6 341.0 38.0 379.0

4 Bihar 171.2 52.6 223.9 166.4 55.7 222.1 164.8 59.3 224.1 159.7 51.5 211.2 150.4 77.7 228.0

5 Chhattisgarh 222.5 121.9 344.3 211.4 133.7 345.0 212.3 122.4 334.7 223.0 129.8 352.8 238.2 135.5 373.7

6 Goa 145.5 48.0 193.5 179.1 74.8 253.9 160.1 81.9 242.0 218.9 62.8 281.7 134.5 57.1 191.6

7 Gujarat 201.9 323.1 525.0 219.2 364.9 584.1 204.4 427.2 631.6 552.0 459.4 1011.4 389.7 654.6 1044.2

8 Haryana 349.7 453.2 802.9 381.0 292.3 673.3 386.4 191.0 577.4 353.6 305.1 658.7 380.8 316.5 697.3

9
Himachal
Pradesh

181.4 66.8 248.2 200.9 68.6 269.5 197.8 74.4 272.2 201.1 79.2 280.3 176.1 78.2 254.3

10 Jharkhand 130.4 23.6 153.9 122.2 28.0 150.2 133.2 32.4 165.5 133.9 32.9 166.8 123.4 33.9 157.3

11 Karnataka 232.0 59.8 291.7 193.3 56.4 249.7 182.2 66.0 248.1 159.9 65.8 225.7 172.8 71.6 244.4

12 Kerala 656.2 1162.1 1818.4 534.2 929.2 1463.3 499.6 787.9 1287.5 421.5 1146.8 1568.3 401.4 1075.8 1477.2

13
Madhya
Pradesh

339.7 138.9 478.6 304.8 192.4 497.3 298.4 180.5 478.9 338.9 172.1 511.0 358.3 202.5 560.8

14 Maharashtra 236.8 146.6 383.4 285.3 139.5 424.8 278.4 137.4 415.8 318.6 117.2 435.8 294.3 139.1 433.5

15 Manipur 130.0 31.7 161.7 93.1 29.6 122.8 91.0 26.7 117.7 74.8 20.3 95.1 78.3 22.7 101.0

16 Meghalaya 125.2 15.3 140.5 91.3 17.5 108.8 96.7 23.9 120.7 88.1 26.8 114.8 81.1 22.9 104.0

17 Mizoram 196.5 57.5 254.0 150.3 48.9 199.2 198.3 41.8 240.0 147.7 41.5 189.2 202.4 59.8 262.2

18 Nagaland 44.3 20.1 64.4 57.4 25.9 83.3 51.7 25.2 76.9 46.9 22.4 69.3 47.0 20.2 67.2

19 Odisha 194.8 47.3 242.0 192.4 54.3 246.6 219.6 58.3 277.9 238.7 56.5 295.2 272.9 66.5 339.4

20 Punjab 133.4 106.5 239.9 140.2 96.6 236.8 149.3 94.0 243.3 165.2 109.4 274.6 152.8 89.2 242.0

21 Rajasthan 228.9 101.8 330.7 224.4 102.7 327.1 290.3 101.9 392.3 245.9 85.4 331.2 269.6 88.0 357.6

22 Sikkim 109.6 39.6 149.2 93.9 37.7 131.7 94.3 28.2 122.5 75.2 25.5 100.7 78.5 28.9 107.4

23 Tamil Nadu 256.1 346.6 602.6 246.4 415.2 661.5 221.8 378.5 600.3 1170.7 638.0 1808.7 422.1 567.3 989.5

24 Telangana 322.8 35.9 358.7 307.7 34.9 342.6 317.4 34.6 352.1 362.0 31.0 392.9 386.9 33.6 420.5

25 Tripura 101.0 8.2 109.2 134.5 19.0 153.5 133.4 16.3 149.7 99.3 15.9 115.2 101.3 16.0 117.3

26
Uttar
Pradesh

139.3 130.3 269.6 153.5 108.9 262.4 156.3 121.9 278.2 155.1 132.3 287.4 154.5 108.0 262.4

27 Uttarakhand 119.3 147.8 267.1 133.3 180.6 313.9 108.1 144.8 252.8 122.1 384.8 506.9 137.3 167.6 304.9

28 West Bengal 173.4 33.3 206.7 163.3 31.6 194.9 162.2 31.5 193.6 161.7 24.9 186.6 160.2 24.7 185.0

Source : Crime in India

